

No. 15,480

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

J. C. MILLETT Co., a corporation doing
business as Key Distributing Co.,
Appellant,

vs.

DISTILLERS DISTRIBUTING CORPORATION,
Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of California,
Southern Division.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF.

J. ALBERT HUTCHINSON,
LEON A. BLUM,
55 New Montgomery Street,
San Francisco 5, California,
Attorneys for Appellant.

FILED

JUN 20 1957

PAUL P. O'BRIEN, CLERK

Subject Index

	Page
Part One.	
Preliminary statement and references	1
Part Two.	
Statements as to jurisdiction and of the case	2
I. Statement as to jurisdiction	2
II. Brief statement of the case	4
A. Summary of the issues, admissions, evidence and findings, as related to the respective causes of action set forth in plaintiff's complaint	7
1. The first cause of action	7
2. Second cause of action	15
3. Third cause of action	20
B. The findings, conclusions and judgment as related to the evidence and the issues	23
Part Three.	
Specification of errors	26
Part Four.	
Argument and authorities	28
I. Summary of argument	28
II. Argument and authorities, as related to specific errors requiring reversal of the judgment	37
A. The judgment is erroneous and contrary to law in denying relief upon each cause of action set forth in the complaint	37
1. Plaintiff alleged and proved defendant's obligation to promote its products and the breach of that obligation under the first cause of action	37
a. The obligation "To Promote" defined	38

	Page
b. Defendant's pretended special defense of "Illegality" is not sustained or sustainable	44
2. Calvert's obligation to supply its products to plaintiff and its failure to deliver the 900 case order, are alleged, proved and admitted	49
3. The contract contained an irrevocable offer, or option, to renew the contract upon plaintiff's election and notice, as therein provided, which was accepted by plaintiff and unlawfully repudiated by Calvert	54
a. Offers, including continuing and irrevocable offers, are necessarily made to the desire, pleasure, wish, election, choice and the like, of the offeree	63
b. It is axiomatic, and statutorily declared, that a contract comes into being upon the communication of the acceptance of an offer—whether revocable, continuing or irrevocable	72
B. The material findings are contrary to the evidence	74
C. The conclusions of law and the judgment are erroneous and do not respond to the issues or to the evidence	76
D. The plaintiff was deprived of a fair trial	78

Part Five.

Conclusion and submission	79
---------------------------------	----

Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Achen v. Pepsi-Cola, etc., Co., 105 Cal. App. (2d) 113, 233 P. (2d) 74	64
Alder v. Campbell, 126 C.A. (2d) 421, 272 P. (2d) 115 ...	42
Alpha Distributing Co. v. Jas. Barclay & Co., 215 F. (2d) 510	46
Anderson v. Bills, 335 Ill. 524, 167 N.E. 864	65
Beaden v. Bransford, 144 Tenn. 395, 232 S.W. 958	67
Bergen v. Van Der Steen, 107 C.A. (2d) 8, 236 P. (2d) 613	61
Bras v. Sheffield, 49 Kan. 702, 31 P. 306, 33 A.S.R. 386	67
Brogdex Co. v. Walcott, 123 C.A. (2d) 575, 267 P. (2d) 28	40
Brooks v. Trustee Co., 76 Wash. 589, 136 P. 1152	66
Brush v. Beecher, et al., 110 Mich. 597, 68 N.W. 421	67
Buxbom v. Smith, 23 Cal. (2d) 535, 145 P. (2d) 305	44
Caras v. Parker, 149 A.C.A. 712, 309 P. (2d) 104	63
Carter v. Love, 206 Ill. 310, 69 N.E. 85	67
Casper v. Kalt-Zimmers Mfg. Co., 159 Wis. 517, 149 N.W. 754	66
Colgate-Palmolive-Peet Co. v. National L.R. Bd., 338 U.S. 355, 94 L. ed. 161	46
Comstock Bros. v. North, 88 Miss. 754, 41 So. 374	68
Congregation etc. v. Gerbert, 57 N.J.L. 395, 31 Atl. 383	65
Consolidated Coal Co. v. Findley, 128 Iowa 696, 105 N.W. 206	68
Covelly v. C.A.B. Construction Co., 110 Cal. (2d) 30, 240 P. (2d) 87	8, 39
Darling v. Hoban, 83 Mich. 599, 19 N.W. 545	67
Dawson v. Goff, 43 Cal. (2d) 310, 273 P. (2d) 1	64, 68, 69
Doke v. Brockhurst, 150 A.C.A. 608, P. (2d)	79
Echternach v. Monerief, 94 Kan. 754, 147 P. 860	66
Flagg v. Andrew Williams Stores, 127 Cal. App. (2d) 165, 273 P. (2d) 294	64
Flickinger v. Hecht, 187 Cal. 111, 200 P. 1045	64
Guiprè v. Kurt Hitke & Co., 109 C.A. (2d) 7, 240 P. (2d) 312	8, 38

	Pages
Hann v. Venetian Blind Co., 111 Fed. 455	52
Hill v. The Progress Co., 79 Cal. App. (2d) 771, 180 P. (2d) 956	47
In re Lindsay's Estate, 210 Pa. 224, 59 Atl. 1074	66
In re Wallbridge, 198 N.Y. 234, 91 N.E. 590	67
Johnson Trade Co. v. Frimmersdorf, 100 Cal. App. (2d) 719, 224 P. (2d) 771	52
J. C. Millett Co. v. Park & Tilford Distillers Corp., 123 F.S. 484	5, 8, 29, 38, 45, 46, 71, 72
Kelly-Springfield Tire Co. v. Bobo, 4 F. (2d) 71 (certiorari denied, 268 U.S. 694)	58, 71
Kennedy v. Silas Mason Company, 334 U.S. 249, 92 L. ed. 1347	43
Kennerson v. Salih Bros., 123 C.A. (2d) 371, 266 P. (2d) 871	41
Kleinsorge v. Kleinsorge, 133 C. 412, 65 P. 876	60
Kronprinzessin Cecilie, The, 244 U.S. 12, 60 L. ed. 960	72
Martin v. Meles, 179 Mass. 114, 60 N.E. 397	70
McFarland v. McCormick, 114 Iowa 368, 86 N.W. 369	67
Meader v. Incorporated Town of Sibley, 197 Ia. 945, 198 N.W. 72	71
Merchants Life Ins. Co. v. Griswold, 212 S.W. 807 (Tex. Civ. App.)	70
Mills-Morris Co. v. Champion Spark Plug Co., 72 F. (2d) 38 (C.C.A. 6)	71
Muraka v. Bachrack Bros., 215 F. (2d) 547	54
Ozmo Oil Co. v. Cotton & Co., 278 F. 100	52
Packard etc. Motors v. Packard etc. Co., 215 F. (2d) 503..	54
Partmar Corp. v. Paramount Theatres Corp., 347 U.S. 89, 98 L. Ed. 532, 74 S. Ct. 414	48, 78
Ransom v. Penn Mutual etc. Co., 43 Cal. (2d) 420, 117 P. (2d) 951	55
Republic Pictures v. Rogers, 213 F. (2d) 662 (C.C.A. 9) (certiorari and rehearing denied, 348 U.S. 858)	71
Ross v. Frank H. Dunne Co., 119 Cal. App. (2d) 690	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

v

	Pages
Sevier v. Roberts, 52 Cal. App. (2d) 403, 126 P. (2d) 380	52
Solomon Mier Co. v. Hadden, 148 Mich. 488, 111 N.W. 1040, 118 A.S.R. 586	69
Universal Sales Corp. v. Cal. etc. Mfg. Co., 20 Cal. (2d) 751, 128 P. (2d) 665	14
Wagner v. Shapona, 123 Cal. App. (2d) 451, 19 P. (2d) 514	56, 64
Walpole v. Prefab Mfg. Co., 103 Cal. App. (2d) 472, 260 P. (2d) 104	54
Warner Bros. Pictures v. Brodel, 31 C. (2d) 766	57, 59, 69
Wood v. Lady Duff-Gordon, 222 N. Y. 88, 118 N.E. 214 ...	70
York County Sav. Bank v. Abbot, 131 Fed. 980, 139 Fed. 988	68

Statutes

Alcoholic Beverage Control Act (Business and Professions Code) :	
Sections 23,000 through 25,762	2
Section 23773	14, 45
Section 24751	19
California Administrative Code, Title IV, paragraphs 99, 100 and 101	18
Civil Code :	
Section 1580	55
Sections 1581-1586	73
Section 1582	73
Section 1583	73
Section 1586	73
Section 1654	55
Section 1761	53
Section 1763(2)	54
Section 1786	54
Section 1787	54
Section 1796	54
Section 3517	51

	Pages
Code of Civil Procedure:	
Section 1870	38
Section 1963, subdiv. 6	52
Section 1981	52
28 United States Code:	
Section 1291	3
Section 1332	2
Section 1441	2

Texts

12 Cal. Jur. (2d) 204, Section 15, Contracts	58
Callman, Unfair Competition and Trade Marks, Section 33, pp. 587-588 and cases cited (2nd ed.), 1 P. (2d) 140	44
23 Col. L. Rev. 61, 63 (1931)	71
31 Col. L. Rev. 830	71
67 C.J.S. 511, Options	62
27 Harvard Law Review 644, 645, Irrevocable Offers, D. O. McGovney	55
James on Option Contracts, Section 122, p. 56	55
Liquor Control Law Service, Commercial Clearing House, California, par. 2101, note 55	45
Nichols Cyclopedia of Legal Forms, Annotated, Vol. 7, Sec- tion 7.496	65
Professor Williston's (4th edition) Work on Contracts, Sec- tion 1027A	28, 58

No. 15,480
